Public Document Pack

Business Efficiency Board
Wednesday, 20 November 2019 at
6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Chief Executive
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair)

Labour

Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor Ellen Cargill

Labour

Councillor Alan Lowe

Labour

Councillor Andrew MacManus

Labour

Councillor Tony McDermott

Labour

Councillor Ged Philbin

Labour

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh

Labour

Councillor Joe Roberts

Labour

Councillor Gareth Stockton

Liberal Democrats

Councillor John Stockton

Labour

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 8 January 2020

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Part l
Item No.

Page No.

1. MINUTES

1-6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. DRAFT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020-2023

7 - 24

4. 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PROGRESS REPORT

25 - 32

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

33 - 48

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

49 - 125

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at the
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), A. Lowe,
MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and J. Stockton
Apologies for Absence: Councillors E. Cargill and N. Plumpton Walsh
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: I. Leivesley, A. Dalecki, A. Scott and S. Baker
Also in attendance: Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap (External Auditors, Grant
Thornton)
ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
BEB1

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB2

FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which provided an update on the
Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements.
The Board was advised that the level of identified
fraud in Halton remained relatively low compared to other
authorities of a similar size and profile. The main areas of
the Council’s business thought to be susceptible to fraud
and corruption were detailed in the report and included
insurance claims; procurement; accounts; Council Tax
discount/reduction schemes; business rates; adult social
care financial assessments; direct payments; cash handling;
electoral fraud; school admission application fraud; grant
mechanisms to individuals and organisations; and blue
badges and concessionary travel. Members were advised
that 
[...]
ered and
approved by the Board in November 2017, had been
reviewed and some minor changes proposed. Each of these
policies, attached to the report at Appendices A, B and C,
were also contained in the Council’s Constitution document.
RESOLVED: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) Council be recommended to endorse and adopt

Operational
Director - Finance

Page 3

the proposed updates to the suite of anti-fraud
related plans and policies.
(N.B. The following Councillors declared a Disclosable Other Interest
in the following item of business for the reasons stated: Councillor
John Stockton as a Governor of Castle View Primary School;
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones as a Governor of Brookvale Primary
School)
BEB3

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
The Board considered a report of the Divisional
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which summarised the work of Internal Audit during 2018/19,
and presented an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Council’s overall risk management, control and governance
procedures.
It was noted that the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards (PSIAS) required the Head of Internal Audit to
deliver an annual audit opinion and report, which could be
used to support the Annual Governance Statement.
In February 2018, the Business Efficiency Board
approved an internal audit plan for 2018/19 with some
amendments agreed during the course of the year. The
overall opinion was included in the Internal Audit Annual
Report, attached as a separate document at Appendix 1.
The Annual Report included details of the evidence base
which supported the opinion in the form of summary details
of the audit assignments and the ‘follow-up’ audit
assignments completed in year.
RESOLVED: That the Board notes and approves the
Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19.

BEB4

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement
(AGS) for 2018/19.
It was noted that the AGS, attached to the report at
Appendix 1, provided an overview of the governance
framework in place for 2018/19. A key aspect of the AGS
was the identification of areas where the Council’s
governance arrangements would need to be developed.
The report detailed the process followed in producing

Page 4

the AGS; this was noted as being the same as in the
previous year, being led by a group of Officers that had key
roles in the maintenance and development of the Council’s
governance framework. Once approved, the AGS would be
signed off by the Council Leader and the Chief Executive.
Strategic Director
Enterprise,
RESOLVED: That the revised version of the Annual Community and
Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved.
Resources
BEB5

ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
2019/20
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the
updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19.
The Board was advised that the Council recognised
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks
as a key component of good corporate governance. At
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to
be reviewed and updated mid-year, in line with Directorate
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.
It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and
stakeholders. The risks had been grouped in order of
priority, as set out in the report. The review included the
introduction of a higher scoring risk matrix and the priority
had been given to risks around people.
RESOLVED: That the update of actions be noted.

BEB6

2018/19 STATEMENT
STATEMENT

OF

ACCOUNTS

POSITION

The Board received a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which provided a position statement on
the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.
The Statement of Accounts set out the Council’s
financial performance for the year in terms of revenue and
capital spending and presented the year-end financial
position as reflected in the balance sheet.
It was reported that due to a technical accounting
issue, the External Auditor would be unable to publish an
Audit Certificate or Opinion by 31 July 2019. It was noted

Page 5

that Council Officers were working with the External Auditor
to reach agreement on the issue. Appendix 1, attached to
the report, provided detail on the technical accounting issue,
together with an update on audit work completed to date and
detail on the remaining scope of the audit.
The Board was advised that it was planned that the
final audited Statement of Accounts would be reported to the
next meeting of the Board in September 2019.
RESOLVED: That the External Auditor’s Position
Statement Report, attached to the report at Appendix 1, be
noted.
BEB7

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985
The Board considered:
1) whether Members of the press and public should
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following item of business in
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be
disclosed, being information defined in Section
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972; and
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions
were applicable and whether, when applying the
public interest test and exemptions, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed
that in disclosing the information.
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business in
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 6

BEB8

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Board considered a report of the Divisional
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
which provided Members with a summary of the internal
audit work completed since the last progress report in March
2019. The report also highlighted matters relevant to the
Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.
It was noted that a total of 17 Internal Audit reports
had been finalised since the last progress report, and this
included audits from both 2018/19 and 2019/20 Audit Plans.
An overall assurance opinion was provided for each audit
engagement.
It was reported that work was well underway on the
2019/20 Audit Plan, with approximately 21.7% of the total
planned days for the year being completed.
Work completed in Quarter 1 also included the annual
audit undertaken for the Manchester Port Health Authority,
which was reported directly to the Port Health Authority
Board.
RESOLVED: That the update on progress against the
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be received.

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO:

Business Efficiency Board

DATE:

20 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT:

Draft Procurement Strategy 2020-2023

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT
The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for overseeing the Council’s
procurement arrangements. This report seeks the Board’s approval of the Draft
Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 to replace the Council's current Procurement
Strategy, which covered the period 2016-2019.

2.0

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Business Efficiency Board approves the Draft Procurement
Strategy 2020-2023, as attached.

3.0

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

The Council's current Procurement Strategy covered the period 2016-2019 and
the actions contained within it have been fully implemented. Consequently, an
updated strategy has been developed and is attached as an appendix to this
report.

3.2

The updated strategy has been developed taking account of the Local
Government Association’s ‘National Procurement Strategy for Local
Government in England 2018’. This is based around three key themes:


Showing Leadership



Behaving Commercially



Achieving Community Benefits

3.3

The strategy is broadly structured around these three themes and consolidates
the significant progress made in developing the Council’s procurement
arrangements following the implementation of the previous strategies.

3.4

The theme of ‘Showing Leadership’ relates to the engagement of councillors
and management in the leadership and governance of Council procurement
activity. Councillors set the Council’s vision and strategic priorities and must
therefore be satisfied that the procurement arrangements for their delivery are
robust. Engagement of management is also important to ensure that they
benefit from sound procurement advice, particularly at early stages of projects.

Page 8

3.5

The theme of ‘Behaving Commercially’ relates to the way in which the Council
can seek to extract value from its procurement activity, engaging with markets
and potential suppliers by encouraging innovation and improving the
management of contracts and suppliers. This is obviously important at a time
of continuing financial pressures and the need to extract maximum value from
the Council’s spend with third parties.

3.6

The theme of ‘Achieving Community Benefits’ includes the wider value that can
be achieved through attention to social value in designing and carrying out
procurement activity. It provides an opportunity, at no extra cost, to improve
economic, social and environmental outcomes that may not be directly related
to the services being procured. This theme also addresses how the Council
will help to provide opportunities to Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs), micro
businesses and voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSEs). This
will build upon the previous work completed with the Chamber of Commerce
assisting local businesses to register on The Chest and providing guidance on
how to submit tenders.

3.7

A further fourth theme relating to ‘Ensuring Governance’ has also been included
within the strategy. This relates to the need to maintain robust systems and
procedures to ensure that procurement activity is undertaken with appropriate
levels of control, probity and transparency and is compliant with the Council’s
own procurement rules and wider legislation.

3.8

In developing the strategy, account has been taken of the environment within
which the Council operates; in particular:

3.9



The continuing financial challenges faced by the Council and the important
role that procurement can help play in helping deliver best value from the
Council’s spend with third parties;



Recognition of the increasing way in which the Council works with partners
to deliver services, particularly across the Liverpool City Region, presenting
further opportunities for collaboration in procurement and in helping to
influence and shape local markets;



There has been a reduction in capacity across the organisation and within
the Procurement team since the last strategy was approved. There is
therefore an increased importance on developing the skills and knowledge
of the procurement resource and ensuring that it is supported by
appropriate systems and technologies so that it can continue to support the
organisation effectively;



It is also recognised that the environment within which local government
operates is fast-changing and th
[...]
IST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Procurement Strategy 2020-2023
Page 10

Behaving Commercially

Showing Leadership

Community Benefits

Governance

Section One
INTRODUCTION
The importance of effective procurement in local government has never been greater. Demand for public services is increasing
and the financial environment within which the Council operates continues to be very challenging. There are also further
uncertainties on the horizon with Brexit and the forthcoming three-year Spending Review.

1.2

Procurement is integral to delivering commercially advantageous and innovative solutions to meet public expectations and in
supporting delivery of both frontline and support services. It also plays a key role in ensuring the effective use of resources and
is therefore essential to the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities.

1.3

In 2018/19 the Council’s revenue spend was £87.1m across 1,725 different suppliers. Over two thirds of the Council’s suppliers
are Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs). £18.7m was spent with 286 Halton based suppliers, representing 22 per cent of total
revenue spend. This demonstrates the importance and significance of the Council’s procurement activity and the impact that it
has on the local economy and the wider community of Halton.

1.4

The strategy has been developed with reference to The National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 2018,
which focuses on three key themes:




Showing leadership
Behaving commercially
Achieving community benefits

1.5

The strategy also includes a further fourth theme relating to ‘Ensuring Governance’. This relates to the need to maintain robust
systems and procedures to ensure that procurement activity is undertaken with appropriate levels of control, probity and
transparency and is compliant with the Council’s own procurement rules and wider legislation.

1.6

This strategy
[...]
ce in terms of procurement activity;



Strong leadership and support for the procurement function. The Resources Portfolio Holder is the Council’s Procurement
Champion and the Business Efficiency Board provides member oversight of the Council’s procurement arrangements. The

Page 12



Section Two
CONTEXT

3

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources also chairs the Liverpool City Region Procurement Efficiency
Workstream.
2.2

With a sound foundation upon which to build, development of the 2020-2023 Procurement Strategy has been influenced by:
The National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in England 2018 and its key themes of ‘leadership’, ‘behaving
commercially’ and ‘driving community benefits’;



The ongoing need to ensure that best value for money is obtained from planned strategic procurement activity at a time
of continuing financial challenges;



The recognition that there are benefits and opportunities offered by further collaboration with wider public sector
partners;



The need to continue to ensure that the Council’s procurement processes are efficient thereby allowing procurement
activity to be supported by a reduced resource;



The need for the Council’s procurement arrangements to be well governed and to respond to any potential changes
required as a result of Brexit and other relevant legislation or developments.

Page 13



Section Three
OBJECTIVES
3.1

4

The approach set out in this strategy is based around the following four key themes to further consolidate and develop the
Council’s procurement arrangements:
Theme 1: Showing Leadership
We will do this by:
Using the skills and expertise of the Procurement team in contributing to reports to the Executive Board on procurement
related decisions;



Procurement planning and provision of support to client departments through early engagement;



Developing working relationships with procurement partners, particularly across the Liverpool City Region;



Engaging with the Counc
[...]
uired to deliver effective procurement activity

Page 24

Page 25

Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO:

Business Efficiency Board

DATE:

20 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

2018/19 Statement of Accounts Progress

WARD(S):

Borough-wide

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the latest position
regarding the external audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present their progress report which is
provided in the Appendix.

2.0

RECOMMENDED: That the External Auditor’s progress report presented
in the Appendix, be noted.

3.0

BACKGROUND

3.1

The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for
the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end
financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

3.2

Due to a number of technical accounting issues the External Auditor is still not
yet in a position to publish the audit certificate or opinion on the 2018/19
Statement of Accounts. Work continues to reach agreement on outstanding
issues. It is likely that amendments will be required to the 2018/19 draft
Statement of Accounts together with restated accounts for 2017/18.

3.3

The Council published a notice on 31 July 2019 with reasons why it had not
yet been able to publish the final Statement of Accounts.

3.4

The Appendix provides a report from the External Auditor which gives further
details regarding the technical accounting issues which are still subject to
audit.

3.5

It is planned the final audited Statement of Accounts will be reported to
Business Efficiency Board in January 2020. In accordance with the Accounts
and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council will then publish the final Statement
of Accounts together with relevant audit certificate as soon as reasonably
practicable following the certificate date.

Page 26

3.6

The External Auditor will report on findings of the Value for Money conclusion
at the same time as reporting on the final certificate for the Statement of
Accounts.

4.0

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

4.1

Children and Young People in Halton
There are no specific implications for any of the Council’s priorities.

4.2

Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 4.1

4.3

A Healthy Halton
See 4.1

4.4

A Safer Halton
See 4.1

4.5

Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 4.1

5.0

RISK ANALYSIS
The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the Statement of Accounts is
certified by the External Auditor and published by 31 July 2019 or as soon as
is reasonable practicable thereafter. As required the Council published a
notice on 31 July 2019 with reasons why it had not yet been able to publish
the final Statement of Accounts.

6.0

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.

7.0

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
Document

Place of Inspection

Contact Officer

Accounts and Audit
Regulations 2015

Kingsway House
Kingsway
Widnes

Steve Baker
Divisional Manager,
Revenues and Financial
Management

Code of Practice on
Local Authority
Accounting in the UK
2018/19

Kingsway House
Kingsway
Widnes

Steve Baker
Divisional Manager,
Revenues and Financial
Management

Audit Progress Report
2018/19 Final Accounts

November 2019

Page 27

Halton Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

Contents
Section

Page

Introduction

3

Progress at November 2019

4

Page 28

© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

Audit Progress Report | November 2019

2

Introduction

Mark Heap
Engagement Lead
T 0161 234 6375
M 07880 456 204
E mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com

Helen Stevenson

Members of the Business Efficiency Board can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section
dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant
Thornton logo to
[...]
ires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP.

grantthornton.co.uk

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO:

Business Efficiency Board

DATE:

20 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER:

Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community &
Resources

PORTFOLIO:

Resources

SUBJECT:

External Audit Update Report

WARDS:

Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 The purpose of the report is for the Council’s external auditors, Grant
Thornton, to update the Board on progress made in delivering their
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors and to provide a
summary of emerging national issues and developments which may be
relevant to the work of the Board.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report shown in the appendix, be
noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report shown in the
Appendix.
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
None
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.
6.3 A Healthy Halton
None.

Page 34

6.4 A Safer Halton
None.
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS
This report is for information only. There are no risks arising from it.
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report.
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
None under the meaning of the Act.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

November 2019

Page 35

Halton Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

Contents
Section

Page

Introduction

3

Progress at November 2019

4

Audit Deliverables

6

Sector Update

7

Page 36

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

2

Introduction

Mark Heap
Engagement Lead
T 0161 234 6375
M 0788 045 6204
E mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com

This paper provides the Business Efficiency Board with a report on progress
in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.
The paper also includes:
•

a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

•

includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Engagement Manager
M 07880 456210
E helen.l.stevenson@uk.gt.com

Page 37

Helen Stevenson
Members of the Business Efficiency Board can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section
dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..
If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or
Engagement Manager.
tthornton.co.uk/sights/brexit-ocalgovernment--transitioning-successfully/

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

3

Progress

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 20 November 2019 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, 
A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton 
and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, A. Scott and S. Baker

Also in attendance:  Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap from Grant Thornton 
(External Auditors)

Action
BEB9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB10 DRAFT PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020-2023

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of a draft Procurement Strategy 2020/23.

The Board was advised that the Council’s current 
Procurement Strategy (the Strategy) covered the period 
2016/19 and that the actions contained within it had been 
fully implemented. Consequently, an updated Strategy, 
attached to the report at Appendix 1, had been developed, 
which took into account the Local Government Association’s 
‘National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in 
England 2018’ publication.

It was noted that the Strategy was broadly structured 
around three key themes of Showing Leadership; Behaving 
Commercially; and Achieving Community Benefits; and 
consolidated the significant progress made in developing the 
Council’s procurement arrangements following the 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



implementation of the previous strategies. It was reported 
that a further fourth theme which related to Ensuring 
Governance had also been included, which related to the 
need to maintain robust systems and procedures to ensure 
that procurement activity was undertaken with appropriate 
levels of control, probity and transparency, and was 
compliant with the Council’s own procurement rules and 
wider legislation. 

Members were advised that in developing the 
Strategy, account had been taken of the environment within 
which the Council operated. Progress would be reported to 
the Board throughout the lifecycle of the Strategy.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Procurement Strategy 
2020/2023, attached to the report, be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

BEB11 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS PROGRESS 
REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided an update on the external 
audit of the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, attended the meeting to 
present their progress report.

It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 
the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

It was reported that due to a number of technical 
accounting issues, the External Auditor was still not in a 
position to publish the audit certificate or opinion on the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The Board was reminded 
that on 31 July 2019, the Council published a notice which 
outlined the reasons why it had not been able to publish the 
final Statement of Accounts. The External Auditor had 
provided a report on the technical accounting issues which 
were still subject to audit; this was attached as an Appendix 
to the report.

Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap, external auditors 
from Grant Thornton, dealt with questions from Members.

RESOLVED: That the External Auditor’s progress 
report presented in the Appendix attached to the report, be 
noted.



BEB12 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update from the external auditors regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the work of 
the Board.

           Helen Stevenson and Mark Heap, from external 
auditors Grant Thornton, attended the meeting to present 
the report and then dealt with Members’ questions. It was 
confirmed that audit work on the completion of the 2018/19 
accounts would run alongside the commencement of work 
on the 2019/20 audit of accounts.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB13 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 



accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

(N.B. Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as she was a Governor at St 
Edwards Primary School)

BEB14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of the internal 
audit work completed since the last progress report in July 
2019. The report also highlighted matters relevant to the 
Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

It was noted that a total of 14 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 
It was reported that one follow-up audit had been completed 
since the last report. Details were provided in the report.

It was reported that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards required that the Chief Audit Executive deliver an 
annual internal audit opinion and report to inform the 
Council’s governance statement. It was noted that 
Management had responded positively to all of the issues 
identified in the audits and that there were no outstanding 
matters from those audits that would have implications for 
the internal audit opinion.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

DATE FOR NEXT MEETING OF THE BOARD

At the conclusion of the meeting, Members were 
reminded of the arrangements for the next meeting of the 
Business Efficiency Board.

The next meeting would take place on Monday 24 
February at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, Runcorn Town Hall. A 
training session would be delivered at 5.30pm in the same 
venue. It was therefore noted that the additional meeting 
booked for 8 January 2020 and the scheduled meeting on 
25 March 2020 were both cancelled.



Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m.


